

# **RatingsDirect**<sup>®</sup>

### **Summary:**

# Tacoma, Washington; Retail Electric

Primary Credit Analyst: Jeffrey M Panger, New York (1) 212-438-2076; jeff.panger@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact: Paul J Dyson, San Francisco (1) 415-371-5079; paul.dyson@spglobal.com

### **Table Of Contents**

Rationale

Outlook

## Summary: Tacoma, Washington; Retail Electric

Credit Profile			
US\$69.905 mil elec sys rev bnds ser 2017 due 01/01/2046			
Long Term Rating	AA/Stable	New	
Tacoma elec sys			
Long Term Rating	AA/Stable	Affirmed	

### Rationale

S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AA' rating to the city of Tacoma, Wash.'s series 2017 electric system (Tacoma Power) revenue bonds, and affirmed its 'AA' rating on the electric system's parity obligations. The outlook is stable.

The rating reflects what we view as the electric system's:

- Favorable power supply position with surplus capacity in nearly all months, even under low stream flow conditions and below-average power supply costs;
- Solid coverage of fixed costs and strong liquidity at the current rating level, which we project will continue over the next five years; and
- Manageable debt levels, although capital needs are expected to add moderate leverage.

Credit concerns include the following:

- Tacoma Power's residential rates were 7% below-average, but industrial rates are 27% above-average in 2015, the most recent year of available comparative information. However, with a large industrial component, Tacoma Power's weighted average system rate is 9% higher than the state average. Since the electric system raised rates 5.9% for 2017 and again in 2018 (and anticipates more modest increases thereafter), we anticipate competitive position will weaken over the next eight years;
- Tacoma Power is exposed to revenue volatility and budget variance related to wholesale sales (37% of 2016 total sales), which are highly influenced by hydrological conditions and market prices. However, we believe that management's conservative budgeting practices help to mitigate (although not eliminate) this risk; and
- Exposure to economic downturns because industrial customers account for 53% of retail sales and 33% of total sales.

Tacoma Power's business profile score of '4', on a '10' point scale with '1' representing the least risk and '10' the highest risk, reflects the utility's low-cost power supply and competitive rates. The bonds are secured by a pledge of net electric system revenues.

Tacoma Power has a deep and generally diverse service area with somewhat below-average demographics (slightly below-average income levels and above-average unemployment rates). Sales are somewhat skewed toward industrial customers, exposing the utility to potential volatility should economic conditions result in lower industrial production. Load growth has tapered off during the recession and ensuing recovery, though we note a healthy increase in

population in 2016, both within the city and in the surrounding county. Sales to industrial customers are a substantial 53% of retail sales (33% of total sales), exposing the utility to potential demand fluctuation. Although there is industrial concentration, the base is generally broad, with the top 10 customers accounting for 17% of retail revenue. Reflective of a large military presence (Fort Lewis and McChord Air Force Base), median household effective buying incomes are only 95% of the U.S. average.

We view the electric system's power supply as a credit strength. About 90% of Tacoma Power's energy comes from hydropower resources. Power from Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) accounts for about half of power needs, under BPA's block and slice products. But the BPA slice power is variable, based on hydrological conditions; in years when conditions are unfavorable, Tacoma Power receives less energy.

Because the electric system is long on power, this can have the effect of reducing the amount of energy available for Tacoma to resell, creating a potential for revenue volatility. During fiscals 2015 and 2016, hydrological conditions have been close to average. However, margins on off-system sales have thinned in recent years as market prices have declined in response to the falling price of natural gas.

With conservation driving down energy demand, we anticipate that Tacoma's allocation of block power will decline in the future, with slice power comprising a larger share. In our view this may expose Tacoma to greater future volatility. This places a premium on conservative budgeting of wholesale sales revenue, and in our opinion Tacoma Power has exhibited reasonable practices by budgeting for adverse hydrological conditions, and has maintained solid financial metrics by raising rates to address revenue shortfalls stemming from wholesale sales variances.

According to the Dept. of Energy's Energy Information Administration, Tacoma Power's weighted average revenue per kilowatt hour was 9% above-average for utilities in the State of Washington during 2015, the most recent year of available comparative information. However, we expect Tacoma's competitive position will weaken over the next eight years as management has recommended 5.9% rate increases over fiscals 2017 and 2018, and anticipates more modest increases over the ensuing five years. Nevertheless, the rate increases will likely help the utility absorb increasing power costs from BPA, lower wholesale sales, and capital spending requirements while still maintaining solid financial metrics.

Tacoma Power's financial profile has historically been strong and stable, with 1.39x-1.55x fixed cost coverage over fiscals 2013 and 2016, and projections suggest it will remain in that range or stronger over the next five years. In our opinion, liquidity is strong, measuring \$239 million, or 272 days of 2016 operating expenses. We believe that maintenance of strong liquidity is essential given the utility's exposure to revenue volatility due to hydrological conditions and power prices on off-system sales. Further necessitating robust liquidity is the potential exposure that Tacoma Power has to a mandatory tender under certain events of default related to \$100 million of subordinate-lien privately placed debt. In our opinion, Tacoma Power has adequate liquidity to address the contingent liability should the tender be triggered, giving the utility adequate time to gain market access to refinance the obligation. Tacoma's electric system is not unduly leveraged. Debt to capitalization is healthy at 36%. The utility's five-year capital plan totals \$445 million, with 59% (\$261 million) to be funded with debt, so we expect this ratio to increase, but remain in the moderate range.

### Outlook

The stable outlook reflects a track record of exercising rate setting authority in a fashion that produces strong coverage of fixed costs and liquidity. Based upon a financial forecast that in our opinion is plausible and conservative based on stressed conditions, we believe that the utility will be successful in maintaining financial metrics supportive of the current rating.

#### Upside scenario

Given its exposure to revenue volatility related to wholesale sales and adverse hydrological conditions, upside potential is unlikely.

#### Downside scenario

If weak wholesale markets or poor hydrological conditions lead to financial metrics that are materially short of recent results, we could lower the rating.

Ratings Detail (As Of August 7, 2017)		
Tacoma elec		
Unenhanced Rating	AA(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed
Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance.		

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.globalcreditportal.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on the S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2017 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription) and www.spcapitaliq.com (subscription) and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.